
To: IEHP – Global Quality P4P PCP Participants
From: IEHP – Quality Programs
Date: July 3, 2025
Subject: **2025 Global Quality P4P PCP Program Guide – Updates**

We have made the following updates to the 2025 Global Quality (GQ) P4P PCP Program Guide:

MEASURE UPDATES

Measure	Impact on Measure
Adult Zoster Vaccine	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Language updated in measure numerator criteria: Members who received two doses of the herpes zoster recombinant vaccine (at least 28 days apart), on October 20, 2017, through the end of the measurement year (2025).
Adult Pneumococcal Vaccine	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Added code to pneumococcal vaccine numerator: 90684
Asthma Medication Ratio	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Removed the following medication list from Asthma Reliever Medications: <i>Albuterol budesonide</i>
Breast Cancer Screening	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Measure description has been updated, expanding the age range to 40-74 years of age.
Cervical Cancer Screening	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Removed code from codes to identify cervical cytology: Q0091 Added code to identify HPV test: 0502U
Childhood Immunization – Combo 10	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Removed code from flu vaccine antigen: 90673 Added code to flu vaccine antigen: 90658 Added an exclusion to the measure description: Members who had an Organ and Bone Marrow Transplant.
Colorectal Cancer Screening	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Added code to colorectal screening numerator: 0464U
Weight Assessment and Counseling for Nutritional and Physical Activity for Children and Adolescents - BMI	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Added codes to the BMI percentile numerator: Z68.55 and Z68.56
Statin Therapy Received for Patients with Cardiovascular Disease	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Updated Lovastatin prescription to 40 – 60mg for moderate-intensity statin therapy.
Statin Therapy Received for Patients with Diabetes	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Updated Lovastatin prescription to 40 – 60mg for moderate-intensity statin therapy.
Developmental Screening	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Added the following acceptable modifiers: SA, GN, GO, GP, GQ, GT, U9, 59, XE, XS, XP, XU, and EP.

ADULT IMMUNIZATION REIMBURSEMENT

- The following Adult Immunization Reimbursement amounts have been updated. Please see the reimbursement rates below, effective 7/1/2025:

Updated Adult Immunization Reimbursement Amounts			
Antigen	Code Type	Code	P4P Reimbursement
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90653	\$93
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90656	\$32
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90658	\$31
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90660	\$38
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90662	\$93
Adult Influenza Vaccine	CPT	90673	\$93
Adult Zoster Vaccine	CPT	90750	\$225
Adult Pneumococcal Vaccine	CPT	90677	\$308
Adult Pneumococcal Vaccine	CPT	90684	\$337
Adult Hepatitis B Vaccine	CPT	90739	\$178
Adult Td Vaccine	CPT	90714	\$43

- The above updates are effective immediately. For codes that were added or removed from P4P measures, please update your billing processes and continue to follow best billing practices.

CODE REQUIREMENT CLARIFICATION

- The codes listed below were added to the program guide on 5/16/2025. This is a clarification regarding the code requirements. Codes Z76.1 and Z76.2 are not mandatory to use in the P4P program. However, the codes are optional as additional numerator opportunities for the measures listed below. If codes Z76.1 and Z76.2 are selected, the codes must be billed as the Primary diagnosis on the encounter for the encounter to process correctly.

Measure	Code
Child and Adolescent Well-Care Visits (WCV), Well-Child Visits in the First 15 Months of Life (W30), Well-Child Visits in the First 30 Months of Life (W30)	Z76.1, Z76.2

QUALITY BONUS SERVICES (QBS)

IEHP is pleased to introduce the following two new services to the Quality Bonus Services for the 2025 Global Quality P4P program:

- 3 Month Supply Asthma Prescription Conversion (\$25*)
- Symbicort Initiation for Persistent Asthma (\$25*)

***NOTE:** The 3-Month Supply Asthma Prescription Conversion and Symbicort Initiation for Persistent Asthma services will **not** be included in the Quality Bonus Services monthly payment schedule. IEHP will issue a lump-sum payment for the 3-Month Supply Asthma Prescription Conversion and Symbicort Initiation for Persistent Asthma services to qualified Providers, April 2026.

QBS Eligibility and Participation

- Updated Eligibility and Participation for Global Quality P4P Quality Bonus Services:
 - To be eligible for Quality Bonus Services, Providers must be contracted with IEHP as a Medical Primary Care Physician (PCP) participating in the 2025 Global Quality P4P Program.
 - **NOTE:** Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), Indian Health Facilities (IHF), and Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) are **only** eligible for the following Quality Bonus Services:
 - 3 Monthly Supply Asthma Prescription Conversion
 - Symbicort Initiation for Persistent Asthma

Please see the program guide for service details.

We encourage your office to review the above updates and leverage the [2025 Global Quality P4P PCP Program Guide](#) to maximize your efforts in the 2025 performance year.

Thank you for your continued partnership in providing quality healthcare to IEHP's Members.

Questions related to this program can be sent to IEHP's Provider Call Center at (909) 890-2054, (866) 223- 4347, providerservices@iehp.org, or email IEHP's Quality Department at QualityPrograms@iehp.org.

As a reminder, all communications sent by IEHP can also be found at: www.providerservices.iehp.org > Provider Central > News and Updates > Notices